k) He is constantly late for school.
l) The deliberate destruction of property belonging to the educational institution, staff or other members of the edu-
cational community, whether this action is carried out individually or in a group. If the value of the damage exceeds 
¢ 25,000 (twenty-five thousand colones), the offense
will be considered serious.
m) The public staging of conduct contrary to what is stipulated in the Internal Regulations of the Institution, public 
morality or good customs.
n) Prevent other members of the educational community from participating in the normal development of the regular